The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website:www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378667,23378702

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 99 / 2024

Date : 18.05.2024

SUB: GOLDEN ARROW BADGE YEAR - 2024 REGISTRATION

Dear Sir/Madam,

In scouting Golden Arrow is the symbol of peace which was presented by the Baden Powell during the 03rd World Scout Jamboree in 1929. The Golden Arrow Badge is the highest National Award of the Bharat Scouts and Guides for the Cubs and Bulbuls.

A Chaturth Charan Cub/ Heerak Pankh Bulbul has earned a total of six proficiency badges, one badge each in Tritiya Charan/Swarna Pankh and Chaturth Charan/ Heerak Pankh, the remaining four badges to be earned from the proficiency badge groups not earned earlier is eligible for Golden Arrow Badge registration. He/she may be awarded a special badge called "Golden Arrow" before completing ten years of age.

The registration for Golden Arrow Award is an on-going process. The last date of the receipt of Application for the registration of Golden Arrow Badge Award for Cubs/Bulbuls for the year 2024 is **30.09.2024** as a regular practice. You are therefore requested to please make sure that the application forms with state serial numbers are to be submitted to the concerned Assistant Director of the Region at National Headquarters, New Delhi. No application after the last date will be accepted by the Assistant Directors.

The Registration Form for Golden Arrow Badge is available in BSG website www.bsgindia.org (Specimen is attached herewith).

Before recommending the application, the District Org. Commissioners / State Org. Commissioners concerned are requested to make sure that the guidelines attached herewith are carefully read and followed by the applicants.

The District and State are requested to keep complete record of the Chaturtha Charan /Heerak Pankh certificates and the details of State Level Testing Camp which will be verified at National Level. A separate Register and files must be maintained for this purpose. The Assistant Director will inspect the same at the time of visit to the State.

NB: - BSG UID No. is Mandatory. Without UID No. application will not be considered.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(Amar B. Chettri)
Jt. Director of Scouts (Prog. & Trg.)

Encl.: Registration Form and Guidelines Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida- 201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat, Jamiat Youth Club and Sea Scout/Guide Auxiliary Unit with a request to take necessary action.